
	




  







  








              



                 





The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 31 October 2025 and signed on its behalf 
by:

Mr. Maurice Toroitich      Amb. Dr. Benjamin Rugangazi            
Managing Director   	 Chairman

The accounts can be accessed from our website: www.ncbagroup.com 
Head office: Kigali Heights 8th floor 
Plot No. 772, KG7 AVE
Email: contact@ncbagroup.com

Regulated by National Bank of Rwanda

NCBA BANK (RWANDA) PLC UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND DISCLOSURES FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2025

II. STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revenue

Unaudited
30-Sep-25

Frw’000

Unaudited
30-Sep-24

Frw’000
Interest income  23,505,610  22,767,076 
Interest expenses  (5,953,634)  (6,237,347)
Net interest income 17,551,976 16,529,729

Loan Impairment losses  1,842,075  (3,430,131)
Net interets income after impairment 19,394,051 13,099,598

Fee and commission income  909,417  1,117,945 
Net foreign exchange gains  1,528,446  1,861,170 
Other Income  18,451  -   
Non funded income 2,456,314 2,979,115

Income from banking activities 21,850,365 16,078,713

Employee benefits expenses  (5,180,402)  (3,885,844)
Depreciation and amortization  (1,638,063)  (1,151,335)
Operating expenses  (4,395,146)  (5,323,086)
Total operating expenses  (11,213,611)  (10,360,265)
Profit before income tax  10,636,754  5,718,448 
Income tax expense  (2,761,509)  (2,564,569)
Income for the period  7,875,245  3,153,879 
Other comprehensive income  -   -   
Total comprehensive  income for the period  7,875,245  3,153,879 

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES

 A CAPITAL STRENGTH

Unaudited
30-Sep-25

Frw’000

Audited
31-Dec-24

Frw’000
 a. Core Capital (Tier1) 37,880,903  34,780,351 
 b. Supplementary Capital (Tier 2) 2,477,632  1,429,632 
 c. Total Capital 40,358,534 36,209,983
 d. Total risk weighted assets 196,276,888  169,651,942 
 e. Core capital/Total risk weighted assets ratio 19.30% 20.5%
 f. Tier 1 ratio 19.30% 20.5%
 g. Total capital/total risk weighted assets ratio 20.56% 21.3%
 e. Tier 2 Ratio - -
i. Leverage ratio 13.32% 12.6%

B     CREDIT RISK 
1. Total gross credit risk exposures
 a. On-balance sheet  exposure  111,955,408  97,927,970 
 b.  Guarantees, commitments given  35,568,695  18,232,073 
 c.  Financing commitments given  -   -   
 d. Letters of credit  10,231,931  4,520,613 
 e. Total gross credit risk exposures  157,756,033  120,680,656 
 f. Credit Risk Weighted Assets  158,332,087  134,280,098 
 g. Credit Risk Weighted Assets/RWA 80.67% 79.2%

2.  Average gross credit Exposure (Average between September 
2025 and Dec 2024)

 a. Loans  111,955,408  103,574,285 
 b. Commitments  -   -   
 c. Guarantees  35,568,695  22,707,824 
 d. Letters of credit  10,231,931  5,027,714 
 e. Debt securities  42,201,811  37,822,592 
 f. OTC derivatives  -   -   

 3. Sector Distribution of Exposures
 a. Public  15,907,078  17,049,926 
 b. Infrastructure and construction  14,908,001  4,304,807 
 c. Manufacturing  20,961,841  16,167,445 
 d. Services and commerce  16,685,916  18,631,040 
 e. Transport and Telecommunication  4,432,270  5,961,628 
 f. Others  39,060,301  35,813,125 

 111,955,408  97,927,970 

 4. Off Balance sheet Items
 a.  Guarantees, commitments given  35,568,695  18,232,075 
 b.  Financing commitments given  -   -   
 c. Letters of credit  10,231,931  4,520,614 

 45,800,625  22,752,688 

I. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 Unaudited
30-Sep-25

Frw’000

 Audited 
31- Dec-24  

Frw’000
ASSETS
Cash in hand  6,097,305  4,446,052 
Balance with National Bank of Rwanda  13,320,059  9,246,392 
Deposits and balances due from other banking institutions  36,587,687  53,491,356 
Financial instruments -amortized cost  42,201,811  41,412,640 
Loans and advances to customers  106,678,076  94,731,015 
Other assets  16,677,906  13,935,370 
Current income tax -    928,113 
Deferred tax asset  1,630,222  482,534 
Intangible assets  352,572  559,126 
Property and equipment  5,114,910  3,649,139 
Asset Held for Sale  2,000,000  -   
Right of use assets  7,862,214  4,362,158 
Total assets  238,522,762  227,243,895 
LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers  149,126,954 164,364,322
Due to banking institutions  8,908,737  - 
Balances due to Group companies  798,786  629,537 
Other liabilities  11,740,430  7,032,789 
Current tax liabilities  2,890,962  -   
Borrowed funds  14,243,977  15,416,036 
Lease Liability 7,115,660  3,979,200 
Total liabilities 194,825,506 191,421,884
EQUITY
Share capital  30,399,604  30,399,604 
Retained earnings 13,297,652  5,422,407 
Total Equity  43,697,256  35,822,011 
Total equity and liabilities 238,522,762 227,243,895

III. OTHER DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)
Unaudited
30-Sep-25

Frw’000

Audited
31-Dec-24

Frw’000
5. Non-performing loan indicators
 a. Non-performing loans 3,367,635 3,313,300
 b. NPL Ratio 3.0% 3.38%
 6. Related parties
a.  Loans to directors, shareholders and subsidiaries  207,377  245,747 
b. Loans to employees  4,680,617  3,025,018 

 7. Regional Exposure
East Province  2,201,168  2,768,089 
Kigali City  84,982,250  72,933,225 
North Province  1,749,336  1,614,890 
South Province  1,004,465  861,368 
Western Province  704,612  1,512,459 
Mobile and Credit Cards Loans  21,313,577  18,237,939 

 111,955,408  97,927,970 

 8. Restructured Loans
a. Number of borrowers  12  17 
b. Amount outstanding  814,598  1,489,551 
c. Regulatory provision thereon  10,820  23,691 
d. Restructured loans as a % of gross loans 0.7% 1.5%

C LIQUIDITY RISK
1 Liquidity ratio

Liquid assets available  98,206,862  108,596,440 
Total deposit liabilities  158,035,691  164,364,322 
Liquidity coverage ratio 312.7% 285.0%

2 Net Stable Funding ratio
Available stable funding  145,430,441 138,319,043
Required stable funding  61,461,723 47,360,169
NSFR 236.6% 292.0%

D OPERATIONAL RISK
Number and type of frauds and their corresponding amount
Type: 1 | Number: 2 | Amount: Nil - -

E MARKET RISK   
 a. Interest Risk  - 
 b. Foreign Exchange Risk  1,553,786  3,200,453 
c. Equity Position  -   
 d. Market Risk/ RWA 0.8% 1.89%

F COUNTRY RISK
 a. Credit exposure Abroad  -   -   
 b. Other Assets Abroad  36,459,299  48,370,659 
 c. Liabilities due abroad  -   

IV.  MANAGEMENT AND BOARD COMPOSITION
 a. Number of Board members 9 9
 b. Number of independent directors 7 8
 c. Number of non-independent directors 2 1
 d. Number of female directors 3 3
 e. Number of male directors 6 6
 f. Number of senior managers 12 13
 g. Number of female senior managers 1 1
 h. Number of male senior managers 11 12

V. EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIALS 




